

Nos. 17-2231 (L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; JOHN DOES #1 AND 3; JANE DOE #2; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

and ALLAN HAKKY; SAMANEH TAKALOO,
Plaintiffs

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; ELAINE C. DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; REX TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 17-2231 (L)

On Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

[Caption continued on next page]

BRIEF OF CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES, NEW YORK, PHILADELPHIA, AND OTHER CITIES AND COUNTIES, JOINED BY THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS

NICK KAHLON
Riley Safer Holmes & Cancila LLP
Three First National Plaza
70 W. Madison Street, Suite 2900
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 471-8700

RYAN P. POSCABLO
BRIAN NEFF
ELIBERTY LOPEZ
Riley Safer Holmes & Cancila LLP
1330 Avenue of the Americas, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 660-1030

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
City of Chicago

EDWARD N. SISSEL
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
Deputy Corporation Counsel
ANDREW W. WORSECK
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel
CARL NEWMAN
SARA K. HORNSTRA
JONATHON D. BYRER
Assistant Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-7764
benna.solomon@cityofchicago.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
City of Chicago

MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney
of the City of Los Angeles
200 N. Main St., 800 CHE
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Attorney for City of Los Angeles

JOHN DANIEL REAVES
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Attorney for The U.S. Conference of Mayors

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
100 Church St.
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	13
A. The Proclamation Violates the Establishment Clause.....	13
1. The primary purpose of the Proclamation is to discriminate against Muslims.....	16
2. The asserted national security rationale for the Proclamation is, at best, secondary.....	19
3. The Proclamation does not cure the serious Establishment Clause violations of the Executive Orders.....	21
B. The Proclamation Unlawfully Discriminates Based On National Origin.....	23
II. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTION..	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 15, 19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	25-26
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	27
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated as moot</i> , No. 16-1540 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017), <i>and vacated and dismissed as moot</i> , No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Nov. 2, 2017)	25

<i>Hoffman ex rel. NLRB v. Beer Drivers & Salesmen’s Local Union No. 888,</i> 536 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1976)	24-25
<i>IRAP v. Trump,</i> 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>vacated and remanded as moot,</i> No. 16-1436 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017)	15, 17, 22
<i>Judulang v. Holder.</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	28
<i>Kerry v. Din,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States.</i> 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	27
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	13, 19, 21
<i>Olsen v. Albright,</i> 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,</i> 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy.</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	27

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
---	----

Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Ordinances

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	24
1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328.	24
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-160-010	9
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 5-8-010	9
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-115-180	9
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 13-72-040	9
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Charter § 104(i)	9
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Charter § 1024.....	9
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Admin. Code § 4.400	10
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Admin. Code § 10.8	10
Municipal Code of Los Angeles Admin. Code § 10.13	10
New York City Charter § 900.....	10
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 4-116.....	10
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107.....	10
Philadelphia Code § 9-1101.....	10
Philadelphia Code § 9-1103.....	10
Philadelphia Code § 9-1106.....	10
Philadelphia Code § 9-1108.....	10

Other Sources

<i>Immigrants & Competitive Cities</i> , Americas Society/Council of the Americas, http://www.as-coa.org/sites/default/files/ ImmigrantsandCompetitiveCities.pdf	2
--	---

Alan Berube, *These communities have a lot at stake in Trump’s executive order on immigration*,
<http://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2017/01/30/these-communities-have-a-lot-at-stake-in-trumps-executive-order-on-immigration> 2

Community Policing Defined, Dep’t of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (rev. 2014), <http://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p157-pub.pdf> 7

DHS Announces Expansion of the Securing the Cities Program,
<http://www.dhs.gov/news/2015/09/14/dhs-announces-expansion-securing-cities-program> 7

Sally Herships, *Trump’s travel ban worries international students*,
<http://www.marketplace.org/2017/02/08/world/overseas-students> 10

Ted Hesson, *Why American Cities Are Fighting to Attract Immigrants*,
<http://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2015/07/us-cities-immigrants-economy/398987/> (NYC, LA, Houston, and Chicago are roughly 1/5 of GDP)..... 2

John F. Kennedy, *A Nation of Immigrants* 3
(Harper rev. ed. 2008) 5, 23

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, reprinted in 8 *The Papers of James Madison* 299
(Robert A. Rutland ed., 1973) 13

John Maxfield, *More Foreign Visitors Say ‘No Thanks’ to U.S. as a Destination*, <http://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2017/10/21/a-foolish-take-the-us-tourism-slump/106719412/>..... 4

David Thacher, *The Local Role in Homeland Security*, 39 *Law & Soc’y Rev.* 635 (Sept. 2005),
<http://deepblue.lib.umich.edu/bitstream/handle/2027.42/73848/j.1540-5893.2005.00236.x.pdf?sequence=1> 6-7

National Travel and Tourism Office, “Non-Resident Arrivals to the United States: World Region of Residence,” available at
<http://travel.trade.gov/view/m-2017-I-001/index.asp> 5

Update: 1,094 Bias-Related Incidents in the Month Following the Election, <http://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2016/12/16/update-1094-bias-related-incidents-month-following-election> 9

Kristen Schorsch, *How Trump’s Travel Ban Could Hit Medical Tourism Hard*,
<http://www.chicagobusiness.com/article/20170201/news03/170209996/how-trumps-travel-ban-could-hit-medical-tourism-hard> 5

Mitch Silber and Adam Frey, *Detect, Disrupt, and Detain: Local Law Enforcement’s Critical Roles in Combating Homegrown Terrorism and the Evolving Terrorist Threat*,
<http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2508&context=ulj> 6

Shivani Vora, *After Travel Ban, Interest in Trips to U.S. Declines*,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/20/travel/after-travel-ban-declining-interest-trips-to-united-states.html>..... 4
